On September 30, 2014, SCHAC commissioner, Raymond Buxton, Il made determination on case
number 04-14-0292-8.

We studied and analyzed the first page of this determination; the following is our report:

1. “property in question Is not exempt under the application statutes”. “If proven, the allegation would
constitute a violation of section 804...”

In order to prove SCHAC conclusion is right or wrong, had SCHAC checked with Charleston
County concerning Stuart Engals Blvd 1465 is commercial building or apartment building?

Charleston county always told us that 1465 Stuart Engals Blvd Is commercial building as a
physician office.

2. “Complainant asserted she responded to an advertisement for 2-bedroom unit.”?

Yolanta did advertisement on craigslist as room for rent, she never advertised 2-bedroom unit
_ and she never said 2-bedroom unit. 2-bedroom unit advertisement was fabricated by Stacey
Woods, SCHAC did or did not investigation?

3. “Yolanta is said to have complainant's income verified"?

Yolanta never told Stacey Woods, she verified Stacey income. How can Yolanta with her limited
English to verify Stacey Woods income and Stacey woods family financial information within 1 to

2 minutes phone call during very busy working hour? Tenant income is one of most important
questions for tenant to rent. Only after Stacey view room, fill out application form, exam Stacey
Woods income and her family financial information, Stacey Woods income can b verified.

However, Stacey Woods decided not to come for application, refuse view roomE,,{EGE IVE
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__ . __Accordingto.our_experience all the tenant wants to view room, then make his or her decision.

SCHAC decided to believe Stacey Woods fabricated story.

4. “and set appointment for complainant to view the dwelling.”

Stacey made appointment during working hour of that day for view the dwelling, but she did not
come; she did not call to cancel, she did not reschedule another appointment. Instead, Starcey
‘Woods drove to our parking lot in the dark evening time.

We want to know, if SCHAC does have its own office hour? Every.business has business hour.

5. “Complainant alleged she met Yolanta (white) and an Asian male (believed ‘to be property owner)
at the unit.”

Stacey Woods emphasized Yolanta (white), and Asian male, Stacey Woods African American,
and SCHAC Marvin Caldwell always focus on skin color. Stacey Woods Drove to our parking in
evening time without appointment.



SCHAC determined Stacey Woods met Yolanda ..... at unit. The Rooms were on second fioor,
how could Stacey Woods met Yolanta ...in unit?

What was the definition of unit by SCHAC?

Stacey Woods and Marvin Caldwell always focused on racial discrimination, Yolanta skin color
white, landlord Asian and Stacey Woods dark skin. Now SCHAC only mention family child,
SCHAC completely changed its policy.

SCHAC commissioner's determination maybe was based on Marvin Caldwell's work, this
conclusion was not correct.
" The case lasted more than 63 months, but SCHAC using tax payer money and public resources
, to contlnue this legal flght for protecting the crlmmal behavior and action of Stacey Woods.
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How many 63 month we have in an adult professional life?

We are innocent victim of Stacey Woods crimes and SCHAC's irresponsible policy, we can
forgive these mistakes, but Stacey Woods must be educated. SCHAC should discontinue
protecting Stacey Woods crimes, promote harmonious racial relationships between different
origin and skin color. SCHAC should use public money with correct direction, thank you very
much,
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